Check out our COVID-19 dedicated page for tenders related to medical equipment needs.

The Conference on the Future of Europe is your chance to share your ideas and shape the future of Europe. Make your voice heard!

# Services - 116437-2022

04/03/2022 S45

I. II. IV. V. VI.

Poland-Sucha Beskidzka: Architectural design services

2022/S 045-116437

Contract award notice

Results of the procurement procedure

Services

# Legal Basis:

Directive 2014/24/EU

## Section I: Contracting authority

## 1.1) Name and addresses

Official name: Zespół Opieki Zdrowotnej

Postal address: ul. Szpitalna 22

Town: Sucha Beskidzka

NUTS code: PL21 Małopolskie

Postal code: 34-200 Country: Poland

Contact person: Sabina Steczek, Agnieszka Hajdyła, Agnieszka Pajerska

E-mail: zozsuchabeskidzka@wp.pl

Telephone: +48 338723323

Internet address(es):

Main address: www.zozsuchabeskidzka.pl

Address of the buyer profile: http://www.platformazakupowa.pl

/pn/zozsuchabeskidzka

# 1.4) Type of the contracting authority

Other type: Samodzielny Publiczny Zakład Opieki Zdrowotnej

## 1.5) Main activity

Health

# Section II: Object

## II.1) Scope of the procurement

# II.1.1) Title:

Preparation of multi-branch design documentation for the Modernization of the Surgical Department

Reference number: ZOZ.V.010/DZP/01/22

## II.1.2) Main CPV code

71220000 Architectural design services

# II.1.3) Type of contract Services

## II.1.4) Short description:

The subject of the procurement is the development (on the basis of a predeveloped Concept by the Contractor of the project), a complete multi-branch design documentation, i.e. executive building permit design (technical designs with cost estimates and bill of quantities as well as technical specifications for the execution and acceptance of modernization (reconstruction)) works of the Surgical Ward of the District Hospital in Sucha Beskidzka, taking into account modern, innovative material and technological solutions, thanks to which it is possible to create a more functional, modern and aesthetic hospital ward. The documentation should be prepared in a manner and to the extent that allows for obtaining a building permit or notification without a building permit.

#### II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: no

## II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: 130 000.00 PLN

II.2) Description

# II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

71400000 Urban planning and landscape architectural services

## II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS code: PL219 Nowotarski Main site or place of performance: Zespół Opieki Zdrowotnej w Suchej Beskidzkiej

#### II.2.4) Description of the procurement:

- 1. The subject of the procurement is the development (on the basis of a predeveloped Concept by the Contractor of the project), a complete multi-branch design documentation, i.e. executive building permit design (technical designs with cost estimates and bill of quantities as well as technical specifications for the execution and acceptance of modernization (reconstruction)) works of the Surgical Ward of the District Hospital in Sucha Beskidzka, taking into account modern, innovative material and technological solutions, thanks to which it is possible to create a more functional, modern and aesthetic hospital ward. The documentation should be prepared in a manner and to the extent that allows for obtaining a building permit or notification without a building permit.
- 2. Obtaining maps for design purposes, required opinions, arrangements, deviations in the scope resulting from legal provisions (if such occur at the stage of preparation of the construction design)
- 3. Performing author's supervision during the execution of works related to the project.

The author's supervision activities must be performed by persons with design authorizations.

The designer, performing the author's supervision during the execution of works, is obliged to be present at the place of execution of works if requested by the Employer or the Investor's Supervision Inspector.

The scope of author's supervision includes in particular:

- activities resulting from art. 20 paragraph 1 point 4 of the Act of July 7, 1994
   Law construction,
- · making changes to the design documentation resulting from the exercise of supervision copyright,
- · participation in committees and technical meetings organized by the Employer,
- · participation in partial acceptance and final acceptance,
- · participation in installation tests and start-ups,

- · site visits at the construction site,
- consulting.

#### II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Inventory / Weighting: 10

Quality criterion - Name: Organization of the team designated to perform the

contract / Weighting: 10

Quality criterion - Name: Proposed innovative solutions in the project / Weighting:

20

Price - Weighting: 60

## II.2.11) Information about options

Options: no

## II.2.13) Information about European Union funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: yes

Identification of the project:

"Innovative hospital ward refurbishment solutions to minimise disruption, improve patient outcomes and enhance environmental sustainability" fundet by the Executive Agency for Small and Medium-sized Enterprises (EASME) by vritue of entitlements provided by the (Grant Agreement number: 857790 — EcoQUIP Pliis-COS-PP)-2018-2-01).

#### II.2.14) Additional information

# Section IV: Procedure

- IV.1) Description
- IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

- IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
- IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

  The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no
  - IV.2) Administrative information
- IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure Notice number in the OJ S: 2022/S 006-011784
- IV.2.8) Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system
- IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice

# Section V: Award of contract

Title:

Preparation of multi-branch design documentation for the Modernization of the Surgical Department

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

- V.2) Award of contract
- V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:

28/02/2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Official name: MaUHAUS Pracownia Projektowa arch. Marzena Ulak - Opalska

Postal address: Jesionowa 11/5

Town: Kraków

NUTS code: PL213 Miasto Kraków

Postal code: 30-221 Country: Poland

The contractor is an SME: yes

# V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: 100 000.00 PLN

Total value of the contract/lot: 130 000.00 PLN

# V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

## Section VI: Complementary information

#### VI.3) Additional information:

In this procedure, communication with the contracting authority takes place via the electronic communication channel: http://www.platformazakupowa.pl/pn/zozsuchabeskidzka

Grounds for excluding a contractor (subject to Article 110 (2) of the Act) Art. 108 sec. 1 items 1-6 of the Act.

List of declarations and documents confirming the lack of grounds for exclusion and meeting the conditions for participation in the procedure:

- 1. Declaration in the scope indicated in Annex 2 to the SWZ.
- 2. A list of services performed, and in the case of repeated or continuous services also performed, in the last 3 years, and if the period of business activity is shorter - in this period, together with their value, subject, dates of performance and entities for which the services have been performed, and the attachment of evidence specifying whether these services have been performed or are being performed properly, the evidence in question being references or other documents drawn up by the entity for which the services were performed, and in the case of repeated or continuous services are performed, and if the Contractor is not able to obtain these documents for reasons beyond his control - contractor's declaration, in the case of repeated or continuous services still performed, references or other documents confirming their proper performance should be issued within the last 3 months - for confirmation the condition referred to in Chapter VI point 3 d: 3. List of persons directed by the Contractor to perform the public procurement, along with information on their professional qualifications, powers, experience necessary to perform the public procurement, as well as the scope of activities performed by them, along with information on the basis for the disposal of these persons - on confirmation of the condition referred to in Chapter VI point 3d. The contracting authority does not provide for the award of contracts referred to in Art. 214 paragraph. 1 point 7 and 8 of the Act.

Due to the limited number of marks that can be entered, all other requirements and information are included in the proceedings documents.

#### VI.4) Procedures for review

#### VI.4.1) Review body

Official name: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza

Postal address: ul. Postepu 17a

Town: Warszawa Postal code: 02-676 Country: Poland

E-mail: odwolania@uzp.gov.pl Telephone: +48 224587707

Fax: +48 224587800

Internet address: www.uzp.gov.pl

# VI.4.3) Review procedure

Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures:

The appeal shall be lodged within 10 days from the date of sending the information on the contracting authority's action constituting the basis for its submission - if the information was sent using electronic means of communication, or within 15 days if it was sent in a different way. 2. The appeal against the content of the notice initiating the contract award procedure or the content of the procurement documents shall be lodged within 10 days from the date of publication of the notice in the DUUE or placing the procurement documents on the website. 3. Appeal against activities other than in point 1 and 2 shall be submitted within 10 days from the date on which it was possible to obtain or with due diligence it was possible to learn about the circumstances constituting the basis for its submission. 4. If the Ordering Party has not published an announcement of the intention to conclude a contract or, despite such an obligation, has not sent the contractor a notification about the selection of the best offer, the appeal shall be lodged no later than within 30 days from the date of publication of the announcement on the result of the procedure in the EUSU and 6 months from the date of concluding the contract, if the contracting authority has not published a contract award notice in the EUSU.

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained Official name: Urząd zamówień Publicznych Departament Odwołań

Postal address: ul. Postepu 17a

Town: Warszawa Postal code: 02-676 Country: Poland

Internet address: www.uzp.gov.pl

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:

28/02/2022